

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JUDY SCHURKE, in her official capacity as  
Director of the State of Washington Department  
of Labor and Industries; ELIZABETH SMITH, in her  
official capacity as Employment Standards Program  
Manager of the State of Washington Department  
of Labor and Industries,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK A. HUTCHESON  
REBECCA G. FRANCIS  
DAVIS WRIGHT  
TREMAINE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
JIN H. LEE  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History .....	9
D. En Banc Decision Below .....	10
1. Majority Opinion.....	11
2. Dissenting Opinion .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	15
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.....	21
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Here.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</i> , 898 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</i> , 846 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2017) (initial panel) .....	75a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Granting Defendants’ and Intervenors’ Motions for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</i> , No. C11–0616JLR, 2013 WL 2402944 (D. Wash. May 31, 2013) .....	112a
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	135a
45 U.S.C. § 151a .....	137a
45 U.S.C. § 184 .....	138a
Washington Revised Code § 49.12.270 .....	140a
Excerpts from Exhibit B to Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief: Collective Bargaining Agreement (ER1109-1106, ER1129) .....	141a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. US Airways Group, Inc., 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	3
<i>Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985)</i> .....	4, 14, 22, 25, 27
<i>Andrews v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad Co., 406 U.S. 320 (1972)</i> .....	4
<i>Barton v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc., 745 F.3d 95 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 160 (2014)</i> .....	17, 18
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co., 394 U.S. 369 (1968)</i> .....	3
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Executives' Association, 491 U.S. 299 (1989)</i> .....	4
<i>DeCoe v. General Motors Corp., 32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994)</i> .....	20
<i>Detroit &amp; Toledo Shore Line Railroad Co. v. United Transportation Union, 396 U.S. 142 (1969)</i> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ertle v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 532 U.S. 921 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	2, 4, 5, 22
<i>Hilker v. Western Automobile Insurance</i> <i>Co.</i> , 235 N.W. 413 (Wis. 1931) .....	25
<i>International Association of Machinists,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	3, 4
<i>Kollar v. United Transportation Union</i> , 83 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	5, 23, 27
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	13
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs,</i> <i>Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of America</i> <i>v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	2, 4, 28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCray v. Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29, 30, 31
<i>O’Brien v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Federation of the Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Rueli v. Baystate Health, Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	19, 22
<i>Tift v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 366 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	3, 4, 27
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL- CIO-CLC v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	14, 25
<i>Vera v. Saks &amp; Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	21
45 U.S.C. § 151a(1).....	3
45 U.S.C. § 151a(5).....	4
45 U.S.C. § 181.....	3

**STATE STATUTES**

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.270(1).....	8, 9
